Soviet Organisations WW2 for Assault Gun Miniature Rules

	Infantry Division
	E=1, AA=1

	Unit
	Type
	Equip./Notes
	Ability
	Move
	Init
	Rec
	AT
	Arm
	HE
	STR

	Reg
	Infantry
	
	
	Leg
	1
	0
	1
	
	0
	4

	Reg
	Infantry
	
	
	Leg
	1
	0
	1
	
	0
	4

	Reg
	Infantry
	
	
	Leg
	1
	0
	1
	
	0
	4

	Bn
	A/Car
	
	
	A/Car
	4
	2
	0
	0
	0
	2

	Reg
	Guns
	76mm
	Range 13km
	Leg
	0/11
	0
	0/2
	
	1
	2

	Reg
	Guns
	122mm
	Range 11km
	Leg
	0/11
	0
	0/3
	
	2
	2

	Bn
	Guns
	120mm mortar
	Range 5km
	Leg
	0/11
	0
	0
	
	2
	1

	Bn
	Guns
	M8/M13 Katyusha
	Range 8km
	Truck
	0/11
	0
	1
	
	3
	1

	Reg
	Guns
	47mm
	AT
	Leg
	0/10
	0
	1
	
	0
	2

	Bn
	Infantry
	MG
	Support
	Leg
	2
	0
	0
	
	0
	1

	Reg
	Guns
	76/85mm
	AT
	Leg
	0/10
	0
	2
	
	1
	2

	Each gun is spotted for by a pre-allocated unit (one unit may spot for more than one gun)


The units in italics are present in varying quantities throughout the war:

June 1941: 76mm, 122mm, A/Car

August 1941: 76mm

November 1941: 76mm, 120mm mortar, Katyusha (very rarely)

July 1942: 76mm, 47mm AT, MG Infantry

December 1942: 76mm, 47mm AT, AA = 0.

1943: 47mm AT gradually replaced with 76/85mm AT. AA = 0.

1944: AA=1, E=2 (late 1944)

As the war progresses, the proportion of automatic weapons (sub-machineguns) increases, so that infantry regiments are more likely to have an initiative of 2 (especially in Guards units)

Infantry Quality:

· June 1941: STR = 3 (-1 due to poor quality)

· August 1941-42: STR = 2 (-2 due to poor quality and small battalions)

· 1943+: STR = 3 (-1 due to small battalions, although some would still get an additional –1 for poor quality)

Other units were often poor quality, especially before 1943, and should get a –1 bonus.

Often units were allowed to run down. Reduced strength units follow the following process:

1. Reduce Infantry Str by 1

2. Remove all units other than the three infantry regiments

3. Reduce Infantry Str by an additional 1

Guards Units.

Tended to be better quality, larger units, better equipment and had more automatic weapons.

· 1943: Infantry STR = 4. All divisions have 76/85mm AT

· 1944: Infantry STR = 5 (+1 for experienced troops). Allocate one infantry unit an initiative of 2 (SMG).
· 1945: Replace the AT unit with a STR 2 SU 76 unit
A good way to represent most Soviet Rifle divisions is with 3 regiments, with one regiment getting a +1 strength bonus (and +1 HE/AT) for the attachment of the divisional artillery to it

	Typical Rifle Division
	E=1, AA=0

	Unit
	Type
	Equip./Notes
	Ability
	Move
	Init
	Rec
	AT
	Arm
	HE
	STR

	Reg
	Infantry
	
	
	Leg
	1
	0
	2
	
	1
	3

	Reg
	Infantry
	
	
	Leg
	1
	0
	1
	
	0
	2

	Reg
	Infantry
	
	
	Leg
	1
	0
	1
	
	0
	2

	


In the above example, regiments are –1 for small battalions and –1 for poor training. The first regiment has higher ratings as the divisional artillery is attached to it.

	DNO Division 1941
	E=0, AA=0

	Unit
	Type
	Equip./Notes
	Ability
	Move
	Init
	Rec
	AT
	Arm
	HE
	STR

	Reg
	Infantry
	
	
	Leg
	1
	0
	0
	
	0
	2

	Reg
	Infantry
	
	
	Leg
	1
	0
	0
	
	0
	1

	Reg
	Infantry
	
	
	Leg
	1
	0
	0
	
	0
	0

	


DNO (People’s Militia) divisions were formed in Moscow and Leningrad. They were untrained and had no heavy weapons. All were disbanded by 1942.

All have 3 battalions and no regimental cohesion for a basic strength of 3

Strength 2 unit = -1 for poor equipment (represents unit formed from miscellaneous soldiers)

Strength 1 unit = -1 for poor equipment and –1 for poor troops (represents unit with cadre of soldiers, or with high communist zeal)

Strength 0 unit = -1 for poor equipment and –2 for unsuitable troops (represents pressed civilians with no training)

Guards DNO divisions were formed in 1941 from remnants of the original DNO divisions. They have 3 infantry regiments, all of strength 2.

	Infantry Brigade
	E=0, AA=0

	Unit
	Type
	Equip./Notes
	Ability
	Move
	Init
	Rec
	AT
	Arm
	HE
	STR

	Bde
	Infantry
	
	
	Leg
	1
	1
	1
	
	0
	4

	Bn
	Guns
	120mm mortar
	Range 5km
	Leg
	0/11
	0
	0
	
	2
	3

	Bn
	Guns
	47mm
	AT
	Leg
	0/10
	0
	1
	
	0
	2

	Mortars are spotted for by the infantry


The Brigades were raised as an expedient unit, easier to produce than an infantry division. By late 1942, many had been converted into divisions or broken up to reinforce divisions.

Troop quality varied, many will be STR 3 or even 2. Often the supporting guns were absent

Mortars are base strength 2 with +1 for good equipment. However, many would receive a –1 for troop quality.

In 1942, the brigade was strengthened – increase infantry STR to 5.

	Tank Division June 1941
	E=1, AA=1

	Unit
	Type
	Equip./Notes
	Ability
	Move
	Init
	Rec
	AT
	Arm
	HE
	STR

	Bn
	A/Car
	
	
	A/Car
	4
	2
	0
	0
	0
	2

	Bn
	Tank
	T28
	
	S. Tank
	5
	0
	1
	1
	0
	1

	Bn
	Tank
	T28
	
	S. Tank
	5
	0
	1
	1
	0
	1

	Bn
	Tank
	T26
	
	S. Tank
	5
	0
	1
	1
	0
	2

	Bn
	Tank
	T26
	
	S. Tank
	5
	0
	1
	1
	0
	2

	Bn
	Tank
	T26
	
	S. Tank
	5
	0
	1
	1
	0
	2

	Bn
	Tank
	T26
	
	S. Tank
	5
	0
	1
	1
	0
	2

	Bn
	Tank
	T26 Flame
	Support
	M. Tank
	2
	0
	0
	1
	2
	2

	Bn
	Tank
	T26 Flame
	Support
	M. Tank
	2
	0
	0
	1
	2
	2

	Reg
	Infantry
	
	
	Truck
	1
	1
	1
	
	0
	3

	Reg
	Guns
	122mm
	Range 11km
	Truck
	0/11
	0
	1/3
	
	2
	2

	Gun is spotted for by Infantry


All tanks (apart from flame tanks) and the infantry have received a –1 modifier due to poor troop quality. In theory, the T26 units were being replaced with T34/76 and the T28 with KV1, but this had not happened to most units in June 1941.

	Tank Brigade December 1941
	E=0, AA=0

	Unit
	Type
	Equip./Notes
	Ability
	Move
	Init
	Rec
	AT
	Arm
	HE
	STR

	Bde
	Tank
	T34/76
	
	F. Tank
	6
	1
	2
	2
	1
	3

	


The base strength of the tank brigade is 3. A bonus of +1 could be considered for superior equipment and/or the small infantry battalion that accompanied the tanks. However, a –1 bonus could also be considered for poor troop quality.

Some brigades were equipped with KV1 instead.

	Tank Corps 1942 to Sept. 1943
	E=0, AA=1

	Unit
	Type
	Equip./Notes
	Ability
	Move
	Init
	Rec
	AT
	Arm
	HE
	STR

	Bde
	Tank
	T34/76
	
	F. Tank
	6
	1
	2
	2
	1
	3

	Bde
	Tank
	T34/76
	
	F. Tank
	6
	1
	2
	2
	1
	3

	Bde
	Tank
	T34/76
	
	F. Tank
	6
	1
	2
	2
	1
	3

	Bde
	Infantry
	
	
	Truck
	1
	1
	1
	
	1
	4

	Bn
	A/Car
	
	
	A/Car
	4
	2
	0
	0
	0
	2

	Bn
	Guns
	BM13 Katyusha
	Range 8km
	Truck
	0/11
	0
	0
	
	2
	1

	Bn
	Guns
	120mm mortar
	Range 5km
	Truck
	0/11
	0
	0
	
	2
	3

	Bn
	Guns
	76/85mm
	AT
	Truck
	0/10
	0
	2
	
	1
	1

	Reg
	SP Guns
	SU 76
	Support
	M. Tank
	5
	0
	2
	0
	1
	1

	Reg
	SP Guns
	SU 122
	Support
	F. Tank
	5
	0
	3
	2
	2
	2

	Reg
	SP Guns
	SU 152
	Support
	M. Tank
	6
	0
	3
	2
	3
	2

	Each gun is spotted for by a pre-allocated unit (one unit may spot for more than one gun)


120mm mortar, the SU 122 and the SU 152 have a +1 for good equipment.

The units in italics are present in varying quantities throughout the war.

March 1942: Only 2 tank brigades, increasing to 3 by April 1942

2nd Half 1942: A/car unit increasingly present. A very few units have Katyushas

Early 1943: A/car, 120mm mortar & SU 76. E=2, AA=2 

May 1943: A/car, 120mm mortar, 75/85mm AT guns, SU 152. E=2, AA=2.

August 1943: A/Car, 120mm mortar, SU 76, SU 122, SU152. E=2, AA=2.

	Tank Corps Nov 1943+
	E=3, AA=2

	Unit
	Type
	Equip./Notes
	Ability
	Move
	Init
	Rec
	AT
	Arm
	HE
	STR

	Bde
	Tank
	T34/76
	
	F. Tank
	6
	1
	2
	2
	1
	3

	Bde
	Tank
	T34/76
	
	F. Tank
	6
	1
	2
	2
	1
	3

	Bde
	Tank
	T34/76
	
	F. Tank
	6
	1
	2
	2
	1
	3

	Bde
	Infantry
	
	
	Truck
	1
	1
	1
	
	1
	4

	Bn
	A/Car
	
	
	A/Car
	4
	2
	0
	0
	0
	2

	Bn
	Guns
	120mm mortar
	Range 5km
	Truck
	0/11
	0
	0
	
	2
	3

	Reg
	SP Guns
	SU 76
	Support
	M. Tank
	5
	0
	2
	0
	1
	1

	Reg
	SP Guns
	SU 122
	Support
	F. Tank
	5
	0
	3
	2
	2
	2

	Reg
	SP Guns
	SU 152
	Support
	M. Tank
	6
	0
	3
	2
	3
	2

	Reg
	SP Guns
	ISU 122
	Support
	M. Tank
	8
	0
	3
	3
	2
	2

	Reg
	SP Guns
	ISU 152
	Support
	M. Tank
	6
	0
	3
	3
	3
	2

	Reg
	Guns
	76mm
	Range 13km
	Leg
	0/11
	0
	0/2
	
	1
	2

	Reg
	Tank
	IS II
	Support
	M. Tank
	8
	0
	3
	3
	2
	3

	Each gun is spotted for by a pre-allocated unit (one unit may spot for more than one gun)


120mm mortar, SU 122, SU 152, ISU 122, ISU 152 and IS II all have a +1 for good equipment.

The units in italics are present in varying quantities throughout the war:

November 1943: SU 122, SU 152.

August 1944: ISU 122, ISU 152, 76mm. IS II may also be present in some units, where it replaces the ISU 152.

In 1944 T34/76 are increasingly replaced by T34/85

Mechanised Corps.

These are the same as tank corps above, but have a different make-up of tank and infantry units:

	Mechanised Corps 
	

	Unit
	Type
	Equip./Notes
	Ability
	Move
	Init
	Rec
	AT
	Arm
	HE
	STR

	Bde
	Tank
	T34/76
	
	F. Tank
	6
	1
	2
	2
	1
	3

	Reg
	Tank
	T34/76
	Support
	F. Tank
	6
	1
	2
	2
	1
	2

	Reg
	Tank
	T34/76
	Support
	F. Tank
	6
	1
	2
	2
	1
	2

	Reg
	Tank
	T34/76
	Support
	F. Tank
	6
	1
	2
	2
	1
	2

	Bde
	Infantry
	
	
	Truck
	1
	1
	1
	
	1
	4

	Bde
	Infantry
	
	
	Truck
	1
	1
	1
	
	1
	4

	Bde
	Infantry
	
	
	Truck
	1
	1
	1
	
	1
	4

	For other units – see Tank Corps descriptions above


	Cavalry Corps 1942 to Early 1943
	 E=1, AA=0

	Unit
	Type
	Equip./Notes
	Ability
	Move
	Init
	Rec
	AT
	Arm
	HE
	STR

	Div
	Cavalry
	
	
	Cavalry
	0.5
	1
	1
	
	0
	4

	Div
	Cavalry
	
	
	Cavalry
	0.5
	1
	1
	
	0
	4

	Div
	Cavalry
	
	
	Cavalry
	0.5
	1
	1
	
	0
	4

	Bn
	Guns
	120mm mortar
	Range 5km
	Truck
	0/11
	0
	0
	
	2
	3

	Reg
	Tanks
	T60 or T70
	
	M. Tank
	5
	1
	1
	1
	0
	1

	Guns spotted for by allocated cavalry unit.


The cavalry divisions are really the size of large regiments. So there is a +1 for size, but also a –1 for quality. Guards units would not get the –1 for quality.

The 120mm mortars get a +1 for good equipment

The 120mm mortars and tanks were not present until the summer and autumn of 1942 respectively.

	Cavalry Corps Mid 1943+
	 E=2, AA=1

	Unit
	Type
	Equip./Notes
	Ability
	Move
	Init
	Rec
	AT
	Arm
	HE
	STR

	Div
	Cavalry
	
	
	Cavalry
	0.5
	1
	1
	
	0
	4

	Div
	Cavalry
	
	
	Cavalry
	0.5
	1
	1
	
	0
	4

	Div
	Cavalry
	
	
	Cavalry
	0.5
	1
	1
	
	0
	4

	Bn
	Guns
	120mm mortar
	Range 5km
	Truck
	0/11
	0
	0
	
	2
	3

	Reg
	Tanks
	T60 or T70
	
	M. Tank
	5
	1
	1
	1
	0
	1

	Reg
	Tank
	T34/76
	Support
	F. Tank
	6
	1
	2
	2
	1
	2

	Reg
	Tank
	T34/76
	Support
	F. Tank
	6
	1
	2
	2
	1
	2

	Reg
	Tank
	T34/76
	Support
	F. Tank
	6
	1
	2
	2
	1
	2

	Bn
	Guns
	BM13 Katyusha
	Range 8km
	Truck
	0/11
	0
	0
	
	2
	1

	Reg
	Guns
	76mm
	Range 13km
	Leg
	0/11
	0
	0/2
	
	1
	2

	Reg
	Guns
	76/85mm
	AT
	Truck
	0/10
	0
	2
	
	1
	2

	Reg
	SP Guns
	SU 76
	Support
	M. Tank
	5
	0
	2
	0
	1
	1

	Guns spotted for by allocated cavalry unit each.


The cavalry divisions are really the size of large regiments. So there is a +1 for size, but also a –1 for quality. Guards units would not get the –1 for quality. Guards units also sometimes had 6 T34 regiments.

The 120mm mortars get a +1 for good equipment

The SP Gun unit is sometimes a different support gun (SU 122, SU 152, etc.)

A Cavalry Mechanised Group consists of one cavalry corps and one tank or mechanised corps.

	Independent Units
	 

	Unit
	Type
	Equip./Notes
	Ability
	Move
	Init
	Rec
	AT
	Arm
	HE
	STR

	Bde
	Infantry
	Fortified Region
	Support
	Leg
	2
	0
	1
	
	2
	2

	Reg
	Guns
	47mm
	AT
	Leg
	0/10
	0
	1
	
	0
	2

	Reg
	Guns
	76/85mm
	AT
	Leg
	0/10
	0
	2
	
	1
	2

	Reg
	Guns
	122mm
	Range 19km
	Truck
	0/11
	0
	1/3
	
	2
	2

	Reg
	Guns
	152mm
	Range 17km
	Truck
	0/11
	0
	2/3
	
	3
	3

	


Often these units would be –1 STR because of poor infantry

Guns – 47mm AT prior to 1943, 76/85mm 1943+

Guns – 122mm and 152mm were corps artillery 1939-41. In 1942, just 122mm. By late 1942 until end of war, only 122mm, with STR = 1,or a 152mm with STR = 2.

	Tank Army Troops April 1943+
	 E=2, AA=2

	Unit
	Type
	Equip./Notes
	Ability
	Move
	Init
	Rec
	AT
	Arm
	HE
	STR

	Reg
	Tank
	IS II
	Support
	M. Tank
	8
	0
	3
	3
	2
	3

	Reg
	Infantry
	Motorcycle
	
	A/Car
	2
	2
	1
	
	0
	3

	Bn
	Guns
	120mm mortar
	Range 5km
	Truck
	0/11
	0
	0
	
	2
	3

	Bn
	Guns
	120mm mortar
	Range 5km
	Truck
	0/11
	0
	0
	
	2
	3

	Bn
	Guns
	BM13 Katyusha
	Range 8km
	Truck
	0/11
	0
	0
	
	2
	2

	Reg
	Guns
	76mm
	AT
	Truck
	0/10
	0
	2
	
	1
	1

	Reg
	Guns
	76mm
	AT
	Truck
	0/10
	0
	2
	
	1
	1

	Reg
	SP Guns
	SU 76
	Support
	M. Tank
	5
	0
	2
	0
	1
	1

	Reg
	SP Guns
	SU 122
	Support
	F. Tank
	5
	0
	3
	2
	2
	2

	Bde
	SP Guns
	SU 76
	Support
	M. Tank
	5
	1
	2
	0
	1
	4

	Bde
	Guns
	76mm
	Range 13km
	Leg
	0/11
	0
	0/2
	
	1
	4

	Guns spotted for by allocated unit each.


120mm mortars given +1 for good equipment

Units in Italics only present in some armies (IS II  unit has +1 for good troops/equipment)

SU 76 brigade and 76mm artillery brigade only present 1944+

	Rifle Army Troops April 1943+
	 E=1, AA=1

	Unit
	Type
	Equip./Notes
	Ability
	Move
	Init
	Rec
	AT
	Arm
	HE
	STR

	Bn
	Guns
	120mm mortar
	Range 5km
	Truck
	0/11
	0
	0
	
	2
	3

	Bde
	Guns
	152mm
	Range 17km
	Truck
	0/11
	0
	2/3
	
	3
	3

	Guns spotted for by allocated unit each.


120mm mortars & 152mm Guns each given +1 for good equipment

	Artillery Division
	 E=0 AA=0

	Unit
	Type
	Equip./Notes
	Ability
	Move
	Init
	Rec
	AT
	Arm
	HE
	STR

	Bde
	Guns
	120mm mortar
	Range 5km
	Truck
	0/11
	0
	0
	
	2
	7

	Bde
	Guns
	76mm
	Range 13km
	Truck
	0/11
	0
	0/2
	
	1
	5

	Bde
	Guns
	122mm Howitzer
	Range 12km
	Truck
	0/11
	0
	1/3
	
	2
	6

	Bde
	Guns
	152mm Gun
	Range 17km
	Truck
	0/11
	0
	2/3
	
	3
	3

	Bde
	Guns
	160mm mortar*
	Range 5km
	Truck
	0/11
	0
	1/2
	
	3
	3

	Bde
	Guns
	BM13 Katyusha*
	Range 5km
	Truck
	0/11
	0
	0
	
	2
	2

	Guns fire at pre-allocated target each


* 160mm mortars and Katyusha replace 152mm Gun Sept 1944+

	Breakthrough Artillery Division 1943
	E=0, AA=0

	Unit
	Type
	Equip./Notes
	Ability
	Move
	Init
	Rec
	AT
	Arm
	HE
	STR

	Reg
	Guns
	76mm
	Range 13km
	Truck
	0/11
	0
	0/2
	
	2
	5

	Reg
	Guns
	122mm Howitzer
	Range 12km
	Truck
	0/11
	0
	1/3
	
	3
	6

	Reg
	Guns
	152mm Gun
	Range 17km
	Truck
	0/11
	0
	2/3
	
	3
	2

	Reg
	Guns
	152mm Howitzer
	Range 12km
	Truck
	0/11
	0
	2/3
	
	3
	2

	Reg
	Guns
	203mm Super-Heavy
	Range 16km
	Truck
	0/11
	0
	3/3
	
	4
	3

	Reg
	Guns
	120mm Mortar
	Range 5km
	Truck
	0/11
	0
	0/2
	
	2
	3

	Reg
	Guns
	120mm Mortar
	Range 5km
	Truck
	0/11
	0
	0/2
	
	2
	3

	Reg
	Guns
	120mm Mortar
	Range 5km
	Truck
	0/11
	0
	0/2
	
	2
	3

	Guns are spotted for by one allocated unit from division they are assigned to


120mm mortar and 203mm have been given +1 for good equipment

	Breakthrough Artillery Division 1944-45
	E=0, AA=0

	Unit
	Type
	Equip./Notes
	Ability
	Move
	Init
	Rec
	AT
	Arm
	HE
	STR

	Reg
	Guns
	76mm
	Range 13km
	Truck
	0/11
	0
	0/2
	
	2
	3

	Reg
	Guns
	122mm Howitzer
	Range 12km
	Truck
	0/11
	0
	1/3
	
	3
	6

	Reg
	Guns
	152mm Howitzer
	Range 12km
	Truck
	0/11
	0
	2/3
	
	3
	2

	Reg
	Guns
	203mm Super-Heavy
	Range 16km
	Truck
	0/11
	0
	3/3
	
	4
	3

	Reg
	Guns
	120mm Mortar
	Range 5km
	Truck
	0/11
	0
	0/2
	
	2
	3

	Reg
	Guns
	120mm Mortar
	Range 5km
	Truck
	0/11
	0
	0/2
	
	2
	3

	Reg
	Guns
	120mm Mortar
	Range 5km
	Truck
	0/11
	0
	0/2
	
	2
	3

	Reg
	Guns
	160mm Mortar
	Range 
	Truck
	0/11
	0
	1/3
	
	3
	2

	Reg
	Guns
	Katyusha “Gds Mortar”
	Range
	Truck
	0/11
	0
	0/1
	
	3
	2

	Guns are spotted for by one allocated unit from division they are assigned to


120mm mortar and 203mm have been given +1 for good equipment

Sources

http://rkkaww2.armchairgeneral.com/structure/Artillery/artdiv.jpg

